
AGENDA

KENT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP

Wednesday, 20th March, 2019, at 10.00 am Ask for: Joel Cook/Anna Taylor

Medway Room - Sessions House Telephone 03000 416892/03000 
416478 
joel.cook@kent.gov.uk/
anna.taylor@kent.gov.
uk

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A.  Committee Business
A1 Introduction 

A2 Apologies 

A3 Declarations of Interest 

A4 Notes of meeting held on 10 October 2018 (Pages 3 - 12)

B.  Matters for Information/Discussion
B1 Kent Community Safety Agreement - review of 2018/19 activities and refresh of 

the CSA for 2019/20 (Pages 13 - 42)

B2 Community Impact Assessment 

B3 Kent Community Safety Partnership Working Group Update (Pages 43 - 48)

B4 Mental Health Update (OPCC) 

C - Matters for Information
C1 Date of meetings in 2019/20 

Kent Community Safety Partnership meetings to be held on the following dates 
at 10am in the Medway Room, Sessions House, County Hall:

-       17 July 2019
-       9 October 2019
-       18 March 2020



D -RESTRICTED ITEM(S)
Meeting not open to the press and public and reports not for publication 

D1 Domestic Homicide Review Update 

D2 Prevent Duty Delivery Board Update 

D3 Kent and Medway Risk, Threats and Vulnerabilities Group Update 

D4 Domestic Homicide Review Briefing on Case Peter_2017 

Meeting to Close by 1pm

Tuesday, 12 March 2019



1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

KENT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP

NOTES of a meeting of the Kent Community Safety Partnership held in the Darent 
Room - Sessions House on Wednesday, 10 October 2018.

PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr Rivers, Ms C Allen, Ms S Brinson, Ms D Exall, 
Ms T Hughes, Ms J Mookherjee, Mrs A Oates, Mr M Overbeke, Dr S Robson, 
Mr I Thomson, Mr N Wickens and Mr N Wilkinson

ALSO PRESENT: D/Supt Harper, Mr J Hart, M Powell and T Woodhouse

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

197. Notes of meeting held on 18 July 2018 
(Item A4)

RESOLVED that the notes of the meeting held on 18 July 2018 were an accurate 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman.

198. Kent Community Safety Agreement Update 
(Item B1)

1. Shirley Brinson (Community Safety Team Leader) provided Members with an 
update on the Community Safety Agreement (CSA).  This had been refreshed and 
agreed by the partnership earlier in the year with new priorities and cross cutting 
themes.  

2. The CSA Action Plan was monitored by the working group and there were no 
exceptions to note. An end of year update would be reported back to the next 
meeting.  Ms Brinson set out some key areas to note:

a. There would be a Scrutiny Committee (meeting as the Crime and Disorder 
Committee) in April 2019 and all leads for the CSA priorities, may be 
required to attend. There will also be an invitation to Tim Read as Chair of 
the Safer Roads for Kent Board.  

b. Strategic assessments were currently being undertaken across Kent.  The 
Kent Community Safety Team (KCST) was supporting the process by 
sourcing information and setting up meetings to identify emerging issues.  
By the next meeting of the partnership, the strategic assessments will have 
been undertaken and a review of the CSA priorities would have taken 
place. An update report will be presented at the next meeting. 

3. The Chairman asked whether KCC was working with Kent Police and the 
Police and Crime Commissioner’s staff to ensure that any work done was in line with 

Page 3

Agenda Item A4



2

that of the PCC.  Ms Brinson explained that there was a duty for CSPs and the 
OPCC to have due regard for each other’s priorities and to cooperate; and that KCC 
was working with CSPs, local partners including Kent Police and the OPCC to ensure 
that all work is in line with our partners.  

4. Mark Powell (Improvement Manager, Kent Youth Justice Service) asked 
whether it would be beneficial for someone from his team to be involved and Ms 
Brinson committed to liaise with Mr Powell as this would be useful.  

RESOLVED that the KCSP:

 Notes the progress with regard to the current Community Safety Agreement.
 To facilitate a discussion at the next meeting to prepare for the Crime and 

Disorder Committee (April 2019).

199. KCSP Working Group Update 
(Item B2)

1. Ian Thomson introduced this report to update on the work of the KCSP 
Working Group on behalf of the partnership.

2. The partnership had been awarded funding from the Police and Crime 
Commissioners Crime Reduction Grant and highlighted that only £1869 remained 
unallocated at this time.

3. A number of projects had been funded and Mr Thomson advised that the 
License to Kill show will be delivered in Feb/March 19 following a review and refresh 
by the Licence to Kill Working Group along with the Casualty Reduction Partnership 
Group.

4. The Working group would be considering projects for the new year 2019/20 
and providing recommendations to the KCSP Chairman prior to submission of the 
business cases to the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) on 23rd 
January 2019.  

5. The Working Group was thankful that the Commissioner had approved funding 
of the Kent and Medway conference on ‘Preventing Extremism and Hate’ which 
would be held on Tuesday 27 November 2018 at Detling Showground.  

RESOLVED that the KCSP note the: 
 progress and actions undertaken by the Working Group and the work of the 
KCST;
 submission date of 23rd January 2019 for the Community Safety Grant 
Funding Business Cases to the Police and Crime Commissioner.   

Page 4



3

200. Kent Housing Group - Housing Strategy 
(Item C1)

1. Sarah Robson, Chair of the Kent Housing Group (KHG) gave Members a 
presentation about the work of the KHG which is available online here or via 
this link:  

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=519&MId=8049&Ver=4  

2. Workshops were being held in November 2018 to identify and develop key 
actions and objectives 
[...]
sured that there were links with the 
‘Risk, Threats and Vulnerabilities’ group which oversaw the gangs strategy, it was 
vital to ensure that all groups did not lose sight of the work being done around gangs.  

Page 8



7

Mr Hart explained that the group involved young people from Ebbsfleet Academy 
who had the opportunity to feed into the Advisory Panel.

3.   A KCSP Member expressed interest in the details of the Advisory Panel.  
Youth Justice Services had seen a reduction in offending, but violence remained 
prevalent, this was an area of concern and Mark Powell was keen to be involved.  A 
Youth Justice Apprentice had recently been appointed and this individual could offer 
a professional view alongside having experience of the Youth Justice System as this 
apprentice does.  This was seen to be a good opportunity to have the apprentice 
involved.  

4. Mr Hart explained that the PCC was very keen for various groups to be 
involved and there would be an interim report detailing progress at the beginning of 
next year.

5. The Chairman thanked Mr Hart for the interesting discussion and requested 
that this be brought back to a future meeting when the report was available.  

RESOLVED that an item on Violence Reduction Challenge be brought back to a 
future meeting of the KCSP when the final report was available.  

204. Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Executive Group Update 
(Item C5)

1. Susie Harper, Kent Police gave an introduction to this item and explained that 
there had been limited responses so far on the Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence 
Strategy consultation but that this would be chased.   

2. Ms Harper highlighted that the number of Domestic Abuse (DA) incidents had 
increased from last year. Whilst the arrests had increased, the number of charges 
had reduced.  Ms Harper explained that 50% who reported DA did not want to 
support police prosecution.  

3. The initial results from the Kent Police victim satisfaction survey showed that 
on initial contact with Kent Police, 83% were satisfied with the police response.  Of 
those 19% strongly agreed that Kent Police had listened.  Respondents were not 
satisfied when they considered that they had not been taken seriously.  Kent Police 
were taking positive action to reduce risk. 

4. Ms Harper spoke about Operation Encompass in Avon and Somerset whereby 
schools are notified if a child was subject to a DA incident within the previous 24 hrs.  
Kent Police were implementing this in Kent with Headstart schools.  

5.  Ms Harper also advised that a National best practise framework for DA was 
launched on the 26th September and all areas had until January to have an action 
plan in place.  

Page 9



8

6. A DA risk assessment algorithm is being developed to undertake a deep dive 
to identify gaps that need to be addressed. 

7. There had been a significant increase in adolescent parent violence and there 
was a need for the assessment tools to move and evolve with society and be fit for 
purpose.  

8. It was considered that the key to tackling these issues was partnership 
working.  

9. The Chairman thanked Ms Harper for her interesting and informative report 
and requested that this be kept under review.  

RESOLVED that an item on Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Executive Group 
be brought to a future meeting of the KCSP.  

205. Youth Justice Approach to working with CSPs 
(Item C6)

1. Mark Powell, Improvement Manager, Kent Youth Justice Service, gave the 
Partnership a presentation about development around youth justice over the previous 
few years and set out the opportunities for closer working with CSPs.  The 
presentation is available online here or via the following link:  

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=519&MId=8049&Ver=4  

2. Mr Powell was keen to talk with the District Councils about opportunities to 
strengthen links, KCC was looking to develop teams to work with adolescents and 
discussions were being had about how this might work.  

3. The Chairman commented that for a young person being taken into custody 
was a major concern and often had an enormous effect on a young person’s life.  
The District Council’s offered invitations to Mr Powell to the local CSP meetings to 
develop work in the districts.  It was also suggested that Mr Powell linked in with the 
Community Safety Managers meeting.  Shirley Brinson would liaise with Mr Powell 
about these meetings.  

4. The Chairman thanked Mr Powell for his most encouraging report and the 
partnership looked forward to receiving a further update.  

RESOLVED that the KCSP thank Mr Powell for his encouraging report and welcome 
an update at a future meeting of the Partnership.  

206. Date of meetings in 2019/20 
(Item D1)

RESOLVED that the dates of the meeting for 2019/20 be noted.  

Page 10

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=519&MId=8049&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=519&MId=8049&Ver=4


9

207. Prevent Duty Delivery Board and Risk Threats and Vulnerabilities Group 
Updates 
(Item E1)

1. Nick Wilkinson referred Members to a future episode of the television programme 
‘Inside Out’ which would include a feature on Prevent in Kent.  

2. It was important to ensure that the work with gangs was joined up.

RESOLVED that the update be noted.  

208. Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHRs) - update 
(Item E2)

RESOLVED that the update be noted.  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Shafick Peerbux - Head of Community Safety, KCC
Shirley Brinson - Community Safety Team Leader, KCC

To: Kent Community Safety Partnership – 20th March 2019

Classification: For Decision

Subject: Kent Community Safety Agreement Update

Summary This report details the annual review of the Kent Community Safety 
Agreement, recommended priorities for 2019/20 and an update on the current 
action plan.

1.0 Background

1.1 The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 gave statutory responsibility to local authorities 
(KCC/District/Boroughs), Kent Police and key partners to reduce crime and disorder 
in their communities.  Under this legislation Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnerships (now Community Safety Partnerships) were required to carry out 3 
yearly audits and to implement crime reduction strategies.  A formal review of the 
1998 Act took place in 2006, with the result that three year audits were replaced with 
annual partnership strategic assessments and rolling partnership plans, whilst in two 
tier authority areas a statutory County Community Safety Agreement was introduced.

2.0 Introduction

2.1 The Kent Community Safety Agreement (CSA) outlines the key community safety 
priorities for the county along with the cross-cutting themes that support the identified 
priorities.  It is a rolling document which is reviewed and refreshed annually with the 
relevant Chapters and appendices being updated as required.

2.2 In the last review of the CSA which took place in March 2018 a new priority was 
added ‘Preventing Extremism & Hate’ whilst the cross-cutting themes were also 
revised to include ‘Support Mental Health & Wellbeing’ (see below).  The current 
CSA took effect from April 2018.

Priorities Cross Cutting Themes
 Anti-Social Behaviour
 Domestic Abuse
 Substance Misuse
 Safeguarding Vulnerable People
 Serious and Organised Crime
 Preventing Extremism and Hate
 Road Safety   

 Early Intervention, Prevention & Education
 Reduce Re-Offending and Support Victims
 Improve Quality of Life and Enhance 

Community Resilience
 Support Mental Health and Wellbeing

2.3 The following report details the latest review process that has been undertaken 
including the proposed refresh to the priorities and cross-cutting themes.

Page 13

Agenda Item B1



3.0 CSA Review Process

3.1 The review of the new Community Safety Agreement has taken into consideration 
the outcome of local district/borough strategic assessments, partnership plans, 
emerging issues, new leg
[...]
ief Constable’s 
priorities as detailed in the latest refresh of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s 
Safer in Kent: The Community Safety and Criminal Justice Plan.  As such the 
diagram within Chapter 6 of the CSA remains unchanged.

5.0 Equality Impact Assessment

5.1 As part of the CSA refresh the Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) is being reviewed.  
The aim of the CSA is to make Kent’s communities safer and stronger by bringing 
together partners from across the county to agree the key priorities and to develop 
joined-up approaches.  Whilst it is recognised that some people may be more 
vulnerable and at greater risk of becoming a victim, the CSA is intended to benefit all 
residents and as such it is not anticipated that any identified group should be 
adversely impacted by the CSA or the activities within the action plan.  

5.2 The EqIA refresh will be reviewed by both partners and KCC’s Equality and Diversity 
Team to ensure all considerations have been made prior to sign-off.

6.0 CSA Action Plan and Achievements

6.1 Partners are continuing to work towards the activities identified in the current CSA 
action plan linking in with various organisations and multi-agency groups across the 
county to help tackle the identified priorities and themes. The KCSP Working Group 
which meets as a sub-group of the Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) is 
monitoring the activities set out in the Action Plan and reviewed the latest update at 
their meeting in January 2019.

6.2 Key achievements for 2018/19 delivered by partners are outlined in Chapter 5 of the 
draft Community Safety Agreement as well as in other papers that will be presented 
at the meeting including:

 Preventing Extremism & Hate Conference
 Kent Community Safety Team
 Domestic Homicide Reviews
 Project Delivery
 Workshop Delivery

6.3 Following the refresh of the Community Safety Agreement the action plan will also be 
reviewed and updated by the KCSP Working Group with the support of the Kent 
Community Safety Team.

7.0 Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee

7.1 The Police and Justice Act 2006 introduced the requirement for a Crime and 
Disorder Scrutiny Committee to review the work of the partnership, as such on an 
annual basis KCC’s Scrutiny Committee meets as the Crime and Disorder committee 
to act as a critical friend to scrutinise and challenge the work of the partnership and 
the outcomes from the Community Safety Agreement.

Page 16



7.2 The Committee is due to meet on 3rd April 2019 to review the CSA and the work of 
the partnership over the last 12months.  The lead agencies for each of the CSA 
priorities will be in attendance to represent the KCSP and respond to any queries 
raised.  This will include a review of performance data as well as partnership 
activities to address the issues.  A verbal update on the preparations for Scrutiny will 
be provided at the KCSP meeting including any relevant issues relating to 
performance data.

7.3 Any recommendations or suggested changes arising from Scrutiny will be fed back 
to the KCSP members and the Working Group for action as appropriate.

8.0 Recommendations

8.1 The Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) is asked to:

 agree to retaining the current priorities and cross-cutting themes as detailed within 
the attached draft refresh of the Community Safety Agreement subject to any 
additional partnership feedback; 

 note the key achievements for 2018/19; and

 note the upcoming Scrutiny Committee arrangements.

Attachments:

Appendix A:  Draft Refresh of Community Safety Agreement - April 2019

For Further Information:
Shirley Brinson
KCC Community Safety Team Leader
shirley.brinson@kent.gov.uk

Shafick Peerbux
KCC Head of Community Safety
shafick.peerbux@kent.gov.uk

Page 17

mailto:shirley.brinson@kent.gov.uk
mailto:shafick.peerbux@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



April 2017

April 2017

Kent Community
Safety Agreement

DRAFT
APRIL 2018DRAFT

April 2019 Page 19



2  
[...]
 

Page 41

mailto:communitysafetyunit@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



By: Guy Thompson - Chair of the KCSP Working Group 
Shafick Peerbux - Head of Community Safety, KCC 

To: Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) – 20th March 2019

Classification: For Decision

Subject: Kent Community Safety Partnership Working Group Update

Summary This report provides an update on the key activities and projects being 
managed on behalf of the Kent Community Safety Partnership by the Working 
Group.

1.0   Background / Introduction

1.1 The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 gave statutory responsibility to local authorities, 
the police, and key partners to reduce crime and disorder in their communities. 
Under this legislation the responsible authorities were required to form multi-agency 
‘Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnerships’ to undertake this activity.  Subsequent 
revisions introduced additional responsibilities to tackle anti-social behaviour, 
substance misuse and reduce reoffending and the partnerships were renamed 
Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs). 

1.2 The Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) operates at a County level with the 
overarching purpose to manage the Kent Community Safety Agreement (CSA) on 
behalf of the responsible authorities in Kent and to deliver safer and stronger 
communities.  The KCSP is supported by a multi-agency working group which has a 
particular remit to prepare and monitor the Community Safety Agreement including 
the action plan and performance reports, as well as managing the Kent Community 
Safety fund on behalf of the governing group. 

2.0 Annual Community Safety Conference

2.1 The KCSP has delivered a Community Safety Conference for the benefit of partners 
across the county for a number of years with a different focus each year.  This year’s 
theme was ‘Preventing Extremism and Hate’ and was held on 27th November 2018 
at Detling Showground and was funded through the Crime Reduction Grant from the 

[...]
 a professional 5 minute, dramatic and hard-hitting video that 
highlights the significant detriment caused to vulnerable adults from financial 
abuse in particular doorstep crimes.

 Gangs Training – The project will deliver frontline staff gangs training for 
Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs) that did not receive this as part of the 
previous year’s funding, plus extra sessions for unmet demand in other areas.   
Additionally, we are looking to work with local providers to pilot different gang 
awareness workshops in schools and evaluate the impact to help develop and 
inform future delivery and practice.

 Preventing Extremism and Hate Conference – Countywide conference as 
detailed in section 2 of this paper.

3.5 There was potentially an underspend of £7,800 due to unallocated funding from the 
tactical pot and underspend from some of the projects. Therefore, it was discussed 
at the February KCSP Working Group meeting and subsequently approved by the 
Chair of the KCSP to fund the following projects subject to final approval from the 
Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC): 

 Additional TrueCall devices to filter and block phone calls to support vulnerable 
scam victims. 

 Amelix ‘App Amensty’ joint project to contribute to funding the roll out of a project 
with schools and young people to educate on the risks concerning certain apps 
and online behaviour.

3.5 It should be noted that feedback on the outcomes from all of the above projects 
funded in 2018/19 must be completed and submitted to the OPCC by the 30th April 
2019.  A final update on the projects will be provided at the next KCSP meeting.

4.0 KCSP Funding – Crime Reduction Grant 2019/20

4.1 The Kent PCC has confirmed that the Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) 
will retain its current level of funding for 2019/20 of £39,661.   Up to a third of this 
funding (£13,220) can be allocated to a tactical pot to be spent in-year on emerging 
issues.

4.2 The funding criteria for 2019/20 has been refreshed and the PCC has confirmed a 
focus on preventing and reducing violent crime, aligning with the delivery of his 
Violence Reduction Challenge (VRC).  

4.3 It should be noted that the submission dates for the 2019/20 business cases to the 
OPCC was 15th March 2019.  As such, the KCSP Working Group considered a 
number of projects for the 2019/20 financial year at their last meeting in February 
2019. These included a community safety conference and a number of projects that 
will help deliver against the VRC. 

Page 45



4.4 At the time of writing this report the projects for 2019/20 have not yet been finalised, 
however a verbal update will be provided at the meeting to advise on the 
recommended projects submitted to the PCC with the agreement of the chair of the 
KCSP. 

5.0 Kent Community Safety Team (KCST)

5.1 As part of the KCST’s role in sharing good practice and facilitating joint working, the 
team produces a partnership newsletter on Community Safety in Kent highlighting 
and promoting community safety work across the county. The latest edition 
published in December 2018 had a range of articles including updates on partnership 
activities and training such as the Safeguarding Adults Awareness Week, the White 
Ribbon Campaign, targeting of loan sharks, vulnerability training in the Night Time 
Economy etc.  The next edition is due in April 2019 and the KCST are currently 
liaising with partners for suitable articles for inclusion.

5.2 The KCST is in the process of coordinating and delivering a number of events.  By 
the end of 2018/19, the KCST will have delivered three Domestic Homicide Review 
(DHR) Lessons Learnt Seminars (please see DHR Update paper); one Cybercrime 
Awareness Session, four Cybercrime Train the Trainer sessions; Gangs Awareness 
Training; and two Community Safety Information Sessions covering topics such as 
DHR published cases, GDPR, Brexit, Modern Slavery etc. 

5.3 The KCSP Working Group would like to encourage partners to contact the KCST if 
they have any suggested topics for the information sessions, articles for the 
newsletter or any other suggestions for funding opportunities, training and /or 
collaborative working. The KCST email address is  
communitysafetyunit@kent.gov.uk.  

5.4 As part of the continuing development of the KCST, a coordinator has been 
appointed and is currently working on developing the team business plan and action 
plan for the forthcoming year. In addition to this, further development of the KCST 
office space is also taking place to enable more partners to be able to hot desk from 
the location in order to facilitate joint working on multi-agency projects.  

5.5 Furthermore, it has been noted that although the KCST is undertaking a great deal of 
work in relation to the community safety partnership working, it is not receiving the 
recognition for it. Therefore, opportunities to enhance and promote the work of the 
team are being explored. One way in which this is being done is through the 
development of a logo and branding for the team. 

5.6 It is proposed that in addition to a KCST logo, the team could also develop one for 
the KCSP which can be used on multi-agency documentation, presentations, events 
etc.  All other CSPs in Kent and Medway have their own logo and it seems 
appropriate that the Kent CSP should also have its own branding.  It is suggested 
that the two logos could be similar, but slightly different, to highlight the links between 
the work of the partnership and the team, much like the Kent Resilience Forum 
(KRF) and the Kent Resilience Team (KRT) have done. 

Page 46

mailto:communitysafetyunit@kent.gov.uk


5.7 The KCST is reviewing how partners can use new innovation to increase partnership 
working via information technology.

5.8 The KCSP members are asked to support the development of a logo for the KCSP 
linked to the logo being developed for the KCST.

 
6.0 Recommendations

6.1 The KCSP is asked to note the progress and actions undertaken by the Working 
Group and the work of the KCST.

6.2 The KCSP is asked to agree to the KCST exploring options for designing a brand for 
the KCSP and KCST

6.3 THE KCSP is asked to approve the scoping of a joint IT solution to ensure partners 
work more efficiently together.  

For Further Information:

Guy Thompson
Kent Police, T/Chief Inspector, Public Protection & Partnerships Command
guy.thompson@kent.pnn.police.uk 

 
Shafick Peerbux
KCC, Head of Community Safety
shafick.peerbux@kent.gov.uk  

Page 47

mailto:guy.thompson@kent.pnn.police.uk
mailto:shafick.peerbux@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Notes of meeting held on 10 October 2018
	B1 Kent Community Safety Agreement - review of 2018/19 activities and refresh of the CSA for 2019/20
	Appendix A to Kent Community Safety Agreement

	B3 Kent Community Safety Partnership Working Group Update



Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

KENT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP

NOTES of a meeting of the Kent Community Safety Partnership held in the Medway 
Room - Sessions House on Wednesday, 20 March 2019.

PRESENT: Mr M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Mr J Rivers (Vice-Chairman), Mr N Wilkinson, 
Ms C Allen, Ms S Brinson, Ms C Axon-Peters, Ms A Oates, Mr S Peerbux, Ms S Vaux, 
Chief Inspector G Thompson, Ms L Bowles, Mr M Janaway, Mr D Harte, Ms V Widden 
and Mr J Quinn.

ALSO PRESENT: Andrew Raby (Kent Police)

IN ATTENDANCE: Anna Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer) and Georgina Little 
(Democratic Services Officer).

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

209. Introduction 
(Item A1)

210. Notes of meeting held on 10 October 2018 
(Item A4)

RESOLVED that the notes of the meeting held on 10 October were an accurate record 
and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

211. Matters Arising 
(Item )

1. Cynthia Allen, CRC addressed the issue of housing for ex-offenders and said 
that the issue had been escalated to the Kent Criminal Justice Board. The 
stance taken by the probation service was that it had a clear remit that did not 
include the provision of housing support for ex-offenders. Tracey Kadir (Head of 
National Probation Service, Kent) submitted a funding proposal to the Ministry 
of Justice, however, this was declined on the basis of affordability as it would 
have consumed a significant amount of the commissioning budget. Cynthia 
welcomed the prospect of a multi-agency discussion to find a collaborative 
solution and advised that she was meeting with KCC Commissioners following 
this meeting. 

2. The Chairman agreed that an update report on the Violence Reduction 
Challenge, be brought to the next meeting of the KCSP.

3. The Chairman agreed that an update report on the Domestic Abuse and Sexual 
Violence Executive Group, be brought to the next meeting of the KCSP.



2

212. Kent Community Safety Agreement - review of 2018/19 activities and 
refresh of the CSA for 2019/20 
(Item B1)

1. Mr Peerbux (Head of Community Safety, Public Protection, KCC) introduced 
the report which provided Members with an update of the annual review of the 
Kent Community Safety Agreement (CSA) and highlighted the positive impact 
of the decision taken by the Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) to 
make the CSA into a rolling document. Mr Peerbux paid tribute to the Kent 
Community Safety Team (KCST), the KCSP Working Group and Shirley 
Brinson for their work. 

2. Ms Brinson (Community Safety Team Leader, Public Protection, KCC) outlined 
the key community safety priorities for the county and the cross-cutting themes 
that supported the identified priorities. The CSA was a rolling document which 
was due to be reviewed and refreshed on an annual basis with relevant 
chapters and appendices updated as required.  The main updates in this year’s 
refresh related to the key achievements for 2018/19, the community safety 
landscape and the appendices.  Ms Brinson invited KCSP members to 
feedback any additional changes either during the meeting or via email 
following the meeting.

3. Mr Peerbux informed Members that the next KCSP agenda would focus on the 
post-Brexit aspect of community safety and noted that emerging community 
safety issues relating to Brexit would be considered in-year as part of the 
supporting CSA action plan. 

4. The officers provided a response to comments and questions, including the 
following:

(a) Ms Brinson said that due to the variation in legislation, Medway was 
required to have its own document, however, the priorities and cross-cutting 
themes identified by community safety partners across Kent and Medway 
were similar and consistent reflecting the legislative requirements and 
emerging issues. 

(b) Crime Data Integrity issues were due to be discussed at the April Police and 
Crime Panel and a more detailed report presented to the Scrutiny 
Committee to address the new commitments of the KCSP. 

5. The Chairman informed Members that he had written to the Chief Constable on 
behalf of Kent County Council to commend the police for their improved crime-
recording arrangements. 

6. RESOLVED that the draft Community Safety Agreement be agreed and the 
achievements for 2018/19 be noted.



3

213. Community Impact Assessment 
(Item B2)

1. Mr Thompson (Chief Inspector, Partnerships and Communities, Kent Police) 
presented a series of slides that set out Kent’s response to the EU exit and the 
work carried out by the Kent Resilience Forum to understand the impact on 
Kent and contingency capabilities.

2. RESOLVED that the information set out in the presentation and given in 
response to comments and questions be noted. 

214. Kent Community Safety Partnership Working Group Update 
(Item B3)

1. Mr Thompson (Chief Inspector, Partnerships and Communities, Kent Police) 
introduced the report which provided Members with an update on the key 
activities and projects (2018/19) that were being managed by the Working 
Group on behalf of the Kent Community Safety Partnership. Mr Thompson 
highlighted the success of the annual community safety conference and paid 
tribute to the speakers who addressed the topic of ‘Preventing Extremism and 
Hate’ from both a local and national perspective. 

2. Mr Peerbux (Head of Community Safety, Public Protection, KCC) explained that 
the funding criteria for 2019/20 had been refreshed and that one third of the 
funding would be allocated to a tactical pot to be spent in-year on emerging 
issues. The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) had requested greater 
focus be paid on reducing violence through the delivery of the Violence 
Reduction Challenge (VRC) and that a number of potential projects had been 
identified by the Working Group. A verbal update on the proposed projects for 
2019/20 was presented to Members during the meeting and it was noted that 
the recommended projects would be submitted to the PCC for sign-off.

3. Mr Peerbux informed the partnership that the Financial Abuse video was due to 
be launched in April 2019 and would be brought to the next meeting of the Kent 
Community Safety Partnership. 

4. Mr Thompson informed Members that a logo was going to be developed for the 
Kent Community Safety Team (KCST) which could be used on multi-agency 
documentation. It was suggested that a variation of the logo could be adapted 
and used to represent the KCSP, this would be similar to how the Kent 
Resilience Team and the Kent Resilience Forum logos are linked. The KCST 
was reviewing innovative information technology systems to increase 
partnership working and the required funding to support this. 

5. RESOLVED that the progress and actions undertaken by the Working Group 
and the work of the KCST be noted and that exploring the options for branding 



4

of the Partnership and its subgroups; and the possibility of a joint IT venture be 
endorsed. 

215. Mental Health Update (OPCC) 
(Item B4)

The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) were unable to attend to 
provide an update on Mental Health and this will be postponed until the next KCSP 
meeting.  

216. Date of meetings in 2019/20 
(Item C1)

RESOLVED that the Members noted that the following dates had been reserved for its 
meetings in 2019/20:

17 July 2019
8    October 2019
18 March 2020

217. Domestic Homicide Review Update 
(Item D1)

1. Mr Peerbux (Head of Community Safety, Public Protection, KCC) provided an 
update on Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHRs).

2. Mr Peerbux advised that a specific recommendation from one of the DHRs was 
to share the Kent and Medway Safeguarding Adults Boards (KMSAB) policy on 
Self Neglect with the Partnership and that this will be provided once the final 
version is available. 

3. RESOLVED that the update be noted and that the KMSAB Self Neglect Policy 
will be circulated to the Partnership in due course. 

218. Prevent Duty Delivery Board Update 
(Item D2)

1. Nick Wilkinson (Prevent and Channel Strategic Manager, KCC) provided an 
update on Prevent Duty Delivery Board. 

2. Mr Wilkinson informed Members that the Home Office had released a Far-right 
terrorism fact sheet to tie in with the announcement of further funding (£1.6M) 
for the Places of Worship security Scheme: 
https://homeofficemedia.blog.gov.uk/2019/03/19/factsheet-right-wing-terrorism/ 

3. RESOLVED that the update on the activity in regard of the Prevent Duty, be 
noted. 

https://homeofficemedia.blog.gov.uk/2019/03/19/factsheet-right-wing-terrorism/


5

219. Kent and Medway Risk, Threats and Vulnerabilities Group Update 
(Item D3)

1. Nick Wilkinson (Prevent and Channel Strategic Manager, KCC) provided an 
update on the Kent and Medway Risks, Threats and Vulnerabilities Group. 

2. RESOLVED that the verbal update be noted. 

220. Domestic Homicide Review Briefing on Case Peter_2017 
(Item D4)

Andy Raby (Independent Chair for Domestic Homicide Reviews) was in attendance for 
this item.

RESOLVED that the information set out in the presentation and given in response to 
comments and questions be noted. 


